# CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES MONDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 2023 6:30 PM

## **INVOCATION** was done by Bonnie Enlow.

## PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

### CALL TO ORDER

Mayor José Cubero called the meeting to order at 6:31PM.

ROLL CALL

Present: Bonnie Enlow, Mike Hibbard, Paula Mangus, Jennifer Mendez and Brad Whittaker. Faith Portman was absent.

The Mayor asked everyone to keep Faith in their prayers that she has some family health issues.

Mike Hibbard: He said he thought these were tabled until the regular meeting.

Mayor Cubero: No.

CITY ATTORNEY KATHERINE DOZIER PERFORMED THE SECOND READING OF SUMMARY ORDINANCE 023-001 AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE 019-299 OF THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE RELATED TO PERSONNEL AND PAY RATE CLASSIFICATION PLAN FOR CITY EMPLOYEES AND NONELECTED CITY OFFICERS FOR THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE, BULLITT COUNTY, KENTUCKY

Motion to Approve: Jennifer Mendez Ms. Enlow: Yes Mr. Whittaker: Yes Ms. Portman: Absent Mr. Hibbard: No Carried: 4 Yes – 1 No – 1 Absent Second: Paula Mangus Ms. Mendez: Yes Ms. Mangus: Yes

CITY ATTORNEY KATHERINE DOZIER PERFORMED THE SECOND READING OF SUMMARY ORDINANCE 023-002 AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE 022-037 OF THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE RELATED TO PERSONNEL AND PAY RATE CLASSIFICATION PLAN FOR CITY EMPLOYEES AND NONELECTED CITY OFFICERS FOR THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE, BULLITT COUNTY, KENTUCKY

Motion to Approve: Jennifer MendezMs. Enlow: YesMr. Whittaker: YesMs. Portman: AbsentMr. Hibbard: NoCarried: 4 Yes - 1 No - 1 Absent

Second: Brad Whittaker Ms. Mendez: Yes Ms. Mangus: Yes

CITY ATTORNEY KATHERINE DOZIER PERFORMED THE SECOND READING OF SUMMARY ORDINANCE 023-003 AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE 022-047 OF THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE RELATED TO PERSONNEL AND PAY RATE CLASSIFICATION PLAN FOR CITY EMPLOYEES AND NONELECTED CITY OFFICERS FOR THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE, BULLITT COUNTY, KENTUCKY Motion to Approve: Paula MangusMs. Enlow: YesMr. Whittaker: YesMs. Portman: AbsentMr. Hibbard: NoCarried: 4 Yes - 1 No - 1 Absent

Second: Jennifer Mendez Ms. Mendez: Yes Ms. Mangus: Yes

CITY ATTORNEY KATHERINE DOZIER PERFORMED THE FIRST READING OF SUMMARY ORDINANCE 023-004 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 019-283 OF THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE RELATED TO PERSONNEL AND PAY RATE CLASSIFICATION PLAN FOR CITY EMPLOYEES AND NONELECTED CITY OFFICERS FOR THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE, BULLITT COUNTY, KENTUCKY

The Mayor thanked the council for all the feedback and told them he really appreciated it.

CITY ATTORNEY KATHERINE DOZIER PERFORMED THE FIRST READING OF SUMMARY ORDINANCE 023-011 AN ORDINANCE RELATED TO THE HIRING OF AN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADVISOR FOR THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE, BULLITT COUNTY, KENTUCKY.

### COUNCIL COMMENTS

**Mike Hibbard:** Spoke on many points concerning ordinance 023-004, job descriptions, when positions would start and the possibility of using an outside agency for HR to find one that works. He also inquired as to why so many duties were removed from the job descriptions, especially code enforcement.

**Bonnie Enlow:** Said that was just to simplify it, that they would still have to do everything the Mayor asked them to do. She went on to say that the code enforcement officer would have to do everything that was in the new ordinance that had been emailed to the council.

**Mayor Cubero:** He explained how they were trying to prioritize what was being done because there were so many things that needed to be addressed in the city.

**Mike Hibbard:** He asked if a copy of that ordinance could be printed out for him. He asked a few more questions about the job descriptions and the Mayor answered his questions.

**Brad Whittaker:** He asked about a couple of job descriptions as well and the Mayor explained the changes and the reason for them.

The Mayor called for a motion to adjourn.

#### ADJOURN

Motion to Adjourn: Bonnie EnlowMs. Enlow: YesMr. WhiMs. Portman: AbsentMr. HiblMotion Carried: 5 Yes - 1 Absent

Mr. Whittaker: Yes Mr. Hibbard: No Absent Second: Mike Hibbard Ms. Mendez: Yes Ms. Mangus: Yes Time: 6:55PM

Mayor José Cubero

City Clerk Brenda Weidekamp